

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)	
on its behalf and on behalf of a class of others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-779C
)	(Judge Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
SCOTT D. AUSTIN
Assistant Director

TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL
JOHN J. TODOR
Senior Trial Counsel

DAVID D’ALESSANDRIS
RENEE GERBER
VINCENT D. PHILLIPS
MATTHEW F. SCARLATO
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 305-3319
Fax: (202) 514-7969
Email: Brian.Mizoguchi@usdoj.gov

April 5, 2013

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard Of Review	6
II. The Court Should Dismiss Claim I Because Starr’s Alleged Direct Claims Are Derivative In Nature	7
A. New Material Facts Warrant Dismissal Of Starr’s Direct Claims	7
1. Starr Has Now Conceded That Its Direct Claims Lack The “Unique And Individual” Harm Fundamental To A Direct Claim.....	7
2. Treasury Has Sold The AIG Stock Cited By The Court As Support For Starr’s Direct Claims.....	9
B. The Court Should Dismiss Starr’s Newly Asserted Direct Illegal Exaction Claim Because Such A Claim Is Solely Derivative In Nature.....	10
1. Starr Does Not Possess An Illegal Exaction Claim Because It Never Paid Money Or Conveyed Stock To The United States	10
2. The Alleged Diminution In The Value Of Starr’s Stock Was Not A Direct And Substantial Impact That Would Justify A Direct Action.....	11
3. Because The Government Was Not A Controlling Shareholder At The Time Of The Alleged Illegal Exaction, Starr’s Dilution Claim Is Solely Derivative.....	11
III. Starr’s Wrongful Refusal Allegations Fail To Overcome The Presumption That AIG’s Board Exercised Its Business Judgment In Refusing Starr’s Demand	13
A. Standards Applicable To Wrongful Refusal Claims.....	14

B.	Starr Points To No Basis For Procedural Invalidity In The Demand Process...	16
C.	Starr Pleads No Plausible Basis To Question AIG's Board's Independence	18
D.	Starr's Disagreement With AIG's Board's Decision Does Not Overcome The Presumption That AIG's Board Acted In Good Faith, Upon A Reasonable Investigation	20
IV.	Starr's "Demand Excused" Allegations Are Procedurally Improper And Do Not Establish That AIG's Board Was Incapable Of Evaluating Starr's Demands.....	21
A.	Starr Waived Any Futility Allegation By Making A Demand And Participating In The Board Proceedings	22
B.	Starr's Fails to Plead Facts Sufficient To Establish Demand Futility	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del 1984)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A., de C.V. v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Charal Inv. Co., Inc. v. Rockefeller</i> , 1995 WL 684869 (Del. Ch. 1995)	18
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 89 (May 22, 2009).....	12
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	8, 11, 12
<i>FLI Deep Marine LLC v. McKim</i> , 2009 WL 1204363 (Del. Ch. 2009)	17
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	4, 8, 12
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	14, 16, 20, 21
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	12

Kamen v. Kemper Fin Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....15

Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus. Inc.,
546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)11, 12

Levine v. Smith,
591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991) passim

Lindsay v. United States,
295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....6

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 11

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) passim

Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch., Inc.,
701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997) passim

Spiegel v. Buntrock,
571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990) passim

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Board of NY,
___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 5834852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012)5

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) passim

Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....6

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

RCFC 12(b)(1) 1

RCFC 12(b)(6)1, 20

RCFC 23.1 1
